Page 1/17
SARS-CoV-2 candidate vaccine ChAdOx1 nCoV-19
infection of human cell lines reveals a normal low
range of viral backbone gene expression alongside
very high levels of SARS-CoV-2 S glycoprotein
expression.
Abdulaziz Almuqrin
University of Bristol

3          Mercado, N. B. et al. Single-shot Ad26 vaccine protects against SARS-CoV-2 in rhesus macaques.
Nature, doi:10.1038/s41586-020-2607-z (2020).
4          Zhu, F. C. et al. Immunogenicity and safety of a recombinant adenovirus type-5-vectored COVID-19
vaccine in healthy adults aged 18 years or older: a randomised, double-blind, placebo-controlled, phase 2
trial. Lancet 396, 479-488, doi:10.1016/S0140-6736(20)31605-6 (2020).
5          Hassan, A. O. et al. A Single-Dose Intranasal ChAd Vaccine Protects Upper and Lower Respiratory
Tracts against SARS-CoV-2. Cell, doi:10.1016/j.cell.2020.08.026 (2020).
6          Wold, W. S. & Toth, K. Adenovirus vectors for gene therapy, vaccination and cancer gene therapy.
Curr Gene Ther 13, 421-433, doi:10.2174/1566523213666131125095046 (2013).
7          Graham, F. L., Smiley, J., Russell, W. C. & Nairn, R. Characteristics of a human cell line transformed
by DNA from human adenovirus type 5. J Gen Virol 36, 59-74, doi:10.1099/0022-1317-36-1-59 (1977).
8          Saha, B. & Parks, R. J. Human adenovirus type 5 vectors deleted of early region 1 (E1) undergo
limited expression of early replicative E2 proteins and DNA replication in non-permissive cells. PLoS One
12, e0181012, doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0181012 (2017).
9          Gorziglia, M. I. et al. Elimination of both E1 and E2 from adenovirus vectors further improves
prospects for in vivo human gene therapy. J Virol 70, 4173-4178, doi:10.1128/JVI.70.6.4173-4178.1996
(1996).
10        Rittner, K., Schultz, H., Pavirani, A. & Mehtali, M. Conditional repression of the E2 transcription unit
in E1-E3-deleted adenovirus vectors is correlated with a strong reduction in viral DNA replication and late
gene expression in vitro. J Virol 71, 3307-3311, doi:10.1128/JVI.71.4.3307-3311.1997 (1997).
11        Shimizu, K., Sakurai, F., Machitani, M., Katayama, K. & Mizuguchi, H. Quantitative analysis of the
leaky expression of adenovirus genes in cells transduced with a replication-incompetent adenovirus
Page 15/17
vector. Mol Pharm 8, 1430-1435, doi:10.1021/mp200121z (2011).

inhibits infection by human adenovirus type 5 through effects on HSP70 and the interferon response. J
Gen Virol 97, 1955-1967, doi:10.1099/jgv.0.000510 (2016).
Page 17/17
36        Imperiale, M. J., Kao, H. T., Feldman, L. T., Nevins, J. R. & Strickland, S. Common control of the heat
shock gene and early adenovirus genes: evidence for a cellular E1A-like activity. Mol Cell Biol 4, 867-874,
doi:10.1128/mcb.4.5.867 (1984).
37        Machitani, M. et al. NF-κB promotes leaky expression of adenovirus genes in a replication-
incompetent adenovirus vector. Scienti�c Reports 6, 19922, doi:10.1038/srep19922 (2016).
38        Alqahtani, A. et al. Analysis of puri�ed wild type and mutant adenovirus particles by SILAC based
quantitative proteomics. J Gen Virol 95, 2504-2511, doi:10.1099/vir.0.068221-0 (2014).
39        Rhee, E. G. et al. Multiple innate immune pathways contribute to the immunogenicity of
recombinant adenovirus vaccine vectors. J Virol 85, 315-323, doi:10.1128/JVI.01597-10 (2011).
40        Coughlan, L. Factors Which Contribute to the Immunogenicity of Non-replicating Adenoviral
Vectored Vaccines. Frontiers in Immunology 11, doi:10.3389/�mmu.2020.00909 (2020).
41        Lusky, M. et al. In vitro and in vivo biology of recombinant adenovirus vectors with E1, E1/E2A, or
E1/E4 deleted. J Virol 72, 2022-2032, doi:10.1128/JVI.72.3.2022-2032.1998 (1998).
42        Purkayastha, A. et al. Genomic and bioinformatics analysis of HAdV-4, a human adenovirus
causing acute respiratory disease: implications for gene therapy and vaccine vector development. J Virol
79, 2559-2572, doi:10.1128/JVI.79.4.2559-2572.2005 (2005).
43        van Oostrum, J. & Burnett, R. M. Molecular composition of the adenovirus type 2 virion. J Virol 56,
439-448, doi:10.1128/JVI.56.2.439-448.1985 (1985).
44        Reddy, V. S. & Nemerow, G. R. Structures and organization of adenovirus cement proteins provide
insights into the role of capsid maturation in virus entry and infection. Proc Natl Acad Sci U S A 111,
11715-11720, doi:10.1073/pnas.1408462111 (2014).
45        Kundhavai Natchiar, S., Venkataraman, S., Mullen, T. M., Nemerow, G. R. & Reddy, V. S. Revised